



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MESO SCALE DIAGNOSTICS,)
LLC and MESO SCALE)
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,)
)
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,) **No. 200, 2020**
)
v.) Court Below:
) Court of Chancery
) C.A. No. 2019-0167-JRS
ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS GMBH,)
ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS CORP.,)
ROCHE HOLDING LTD., IGEN)
LS LLC, LILLI ACQUISITION)
CORP., IGEN)
INTERNATIONAL, INC., and)
BIOVERIS, CORP.,)
)
Defendants Below, Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON
LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Thomas L. Shriner, Jr.
James T. McKeown
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202-5306
(414) 271-2400

Matthew E. Fischer (No. 3092)
Timothy R. Dudderar (No. 3890)
J. Matthew Belger (No. 5707)
Andrew H. Sauder (No. 5560)
1313 N. Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: August 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. BACKGROUND	5
A. <i>Meso v. Roche</i>	5
B. The <i>Delaware Coalition</i> Litigation	5
C. Meso’s Complaint.....	8
II. PROCEEDINGS IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT MESO IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER RULE 60(b)(4).	12
A. Question Presented	12
B. Scope of Review	12
C. Merits	12
1. Recusal Violations Do Not Warrant Rule 60(b)(4) Relief, Even in Rare Cases Where the Due Process Clause Requires Recusal.....	12
2. The Due Process Clause Did Not Require Recusal.	15
a. Due Process Requires Recusal Only in Extreme Cases Involving a Severe Risk of Actual Bias.....	16
b. The Facts of this Case Are Far from Extreme.....	18

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT MESO IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER RULE 60(b)(6).	23
A. Question Presented	23
B. Scope of Review	23
C. Merits	24
1. Meso’s Five-Year Delay in Filing Its Rule 60(b)(6) Claim Was Unreasonable.	24
2. Meso Has Not Pled Extraordinary Circumstances Warranting Relief under Rule 60(b)(6).....	29
a. Risk of Injustice to the Parties.....	29
b. Risk of Injustice in Other Cases	32
c. Risk of Undermining the Public’s Confidence.....	34
3. The Code of Judicial Conduct Did Not Require Recusal.	35
a. Rule 2.11 Did Not Require Recusal.	35
b. The Rule of Necessity Would Excuse an Otherwise-Required Recusal.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alred v. Commonwealth, Jud. Conduct Comm’n</i> , 395 S.W.3d 417 (Ky. 2012).....	36
<i>Application of Martin to Del. Bar</i> , 1990 WL 173833 (Del. Sept. 19, 1990).....	40
<i>Armstrong v. Ashley</i> , 204 U.S. 272 (1907).....	24
<i>Beebe Med. Ctr., Inc. v. InSight Health Servs. Corp.</i> , 751 A.2d 426 (Del. Ch. 1999)	37
<i>Berry v. Berry</i> , 765 So. 2d 855 (Fla. App. 2000)	37
<i>Bolin v. Story</i> , 225 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Bouret-Echevarria v. Caribbean Aviation Maint. Corp.</i> , 784 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CEATS, Inc. v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	31, 32
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000)	12
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , 220 A.3d 913 (Del. Super. Ct. 2019).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004).....	19
<i>In re Cont’l Airlines Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 1259 (5th Cir. 1990)	31

<i>Copeland v. Manuel</i> , 1994 WL 665257 (Del. Nov. 22, 1994).....	12
<i>Crosse v BCBSD, Inc.</i> , 836 A.2d 492 (Del. 2003)	40, 41
<i>Del. Coal. for Open Gov’t v. Strine</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 493 (D. Del. 2012).....	5, 6, 7, 17
<i>Del. Coal. for Open Gov’t, Inc. v. Strine</i> , 733 F.3d 510 (3d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>In re Disqualification of Badger</i> , 546 N.E.2d 929 (Ohio 1989)	38
<i>In re Disqualification of Reinbold</i> , 94 N.E.3d 570 (Ohio 2017)	38
<i>Gattis v. State</i> , 955 A.2d 1276 (Del. 2008).....	35, 36
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	22, 23
<i>Glick v. Edwards</i> , 803 F.3d 505 (9th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	6
<i>Haase v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Hearne v. State</i> , 176 A.3d 715, 2017 WL 6336910 (Del. 2017).....	35
<i>Heber v. Heber</i> , 330 P.3d 926 (Alaska 2014)	13
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	7

<i>Ignacio v. Judges of U.S. Court of Appeals for Ninth Circuit</i> , 453 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Jewell v. Div. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 401 A.2d 88 (Del. 1979)	12
<i>Johnson v. Morales</i> , 946 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 940 A.2d 1 (Del. 2007)	36
<i>Lacour v. Tulsa City Cnty. Jail</i> , 562 F. App'x 664 (10th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Los v. Los</i> , 595 A.2d 381 (Del. 1991)	34, 36
<i>Margoles v. Johns</i> , 660 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1981)	12, 14
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001)	30
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 2014 WL 2919333 (Del. Ch. June 25, 2014)	1, 5
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 116 A.3d 1244, 2015 WL 3824809 (Del. 2015) (TABLE)	5
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 136 S. Ct. 524 (2015)	5
<i>Nashold v. Giles & Ransome, Inc.</i> , 245 A.2d 175 (Del. 1968)	23, 24
<i>Nat'l Auto Brokers Corp. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 572 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1978)	25

<i>Nellius v. Stiftel</i> , 402 A.2d 359 (Del. 1978)	39
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	11
<i>Nolan v. E. Co.</i> , 241 A.2d 885 (Del. Ch. 1968)	24
<i>Opher v. Opher</i> , 531 A.2d 1228 (Del. Fam. Ct. 1987)	24
<i>Parker v. Connors Steel Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Polaroid Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 867 F.2d 1415 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Constr. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980)	37
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	6
<i>Sanchez v. MTV Networks</i> , 525 F. App'x 4 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992)	31, 32
<i>Schremp v. Marvel</i> , 405 A.2d 119 (Del. 1979)	23, 24, 26
<i>Sexton v. Barry</i> , 233 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1956)	12, 13
<i>Shipley v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 975 A.2d 764 (Del. 2009)	10, 23, 24, 28
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 468 So. 2d 138 (Ala. 1985)	13

<i>Smith v. Sikorsky Aircraft</i> , 420 F. Supp. 661 (C.D. Cal. 1976)	37
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 782 A.2d 249 (Del. 2001)	29
<i>Strine v. Del. Coal. for Open Gov't, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1029 (2014).....	7
<i>Switzer v. Berry</i> , 198 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Tapia-Ortiz v. Winter</i> , 185 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Liljeberg Enters., Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1404 (5th Cir. 1994)	24, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Cerceda</i> , 172 F.3d 806 (11th Cir. 1999)	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 796 F. App'x 795 (4th Cir. 2019)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 949 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	12
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	6
STATUTES	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 349	5, 7
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	28
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6

RULES

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 12.....	9, 11, 22
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 60.....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 2.11	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	12, 24, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Del. Const. art. IV, § 12.....	41
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4231 (3d ed.).....	7
ABA Informal Opinion 1477 (1981)	38
Ala. Jud. Inquiry Comm’n Op. 88-337.....	38
Ala. Jud. Inquiry Comm’n Op. 96-616.....	39
Ariz. Ethics Op. 02-05	39
Ky. Judicial Ethics Op. JE-102 Revised, 2003 WL 26088459 (March 2003).....	38
Mich. Bar Standing Comm. on Ethics Op. JI-39	39
Nev. Ethics Op. 99-007.....	38
N.Y. Ethics Op. 98-14.....	38
Rita K. Farrell, <i>Judge Rules Against Arbitration by a Delaware Court</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 30, 2012).....	8
Sean O’Sullivan, <i>US judge uncloaks Chancery Court</i> , The News Journal (Aug. 31, 2012).....	8
Utah Ethics Op. 99-9.....	39
U.S. Jud. Conf. Comm. on Codes of Conduct, Advisory Op. No. 102, 2009 WL 8484596 (June 2009).....	37
